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Purpose. The purpose of conducting the annual Visitor Profile Study 
for the Branson Convention & Visitors Bureau is to provide area 
decision makers a behavioral, demographic and trend comparison of 
Branson travelers over the course of the year. This information 
provides marketers and other decision makers with near real-time 
information throughout the year on who is visiting Branson and 
where the greatest changes are occurring. 

Target Audience. Contact information collected from Branson visitors 
from more than 25 locations around the Branson area was used to 
interview visitors via email. 

Sample. A total of 2,185 Branson visitors were interviewed for this 
study throughout the year, providing a maximum margin of error of 
+/-2.1% at a 95% confidence interval ςconsidered comparatively 
strong by industry standards. 
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2019 visitation hit 9.1 million*, which is a record for Branson since 
measurements began in 1993.
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Since 2012, Branson has increased annual visitation 6 of the past 7 years 
which fueled a record year in 2019.
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.ǊŀƴǎƻƴΩǎ м҈ {ŀƭŜǎ ¢ŀȄ ŀƴŘ ¢ƻǳǊƛǎƳ ǘŀȄ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎ ƛƴ нлмф ǿŜǊŜ ƭƻǿŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ 
ƭŀǎǘ ȅŜŀǊΩǎΣ ǿƘƛƭŜ ŀƭƭ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǘŀȄ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ŜȄǇŜǊƛŜƴŎŜŘ ¸h¸ ƎǊƻǿǘƘΦ 
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SOURCE: CITY OF BRANSON SALES TAX DATA

2019 YTD Through November



7

!ŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ {¢wϝΣ .ǊŀƴǎƻƴΩǎ ǊƻƻƳ ŘŜƳŀƴŘ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ ōȅ оΦо҈ ƻǾŜǊ ƭŀǎǘ 
year, similar to increases seen in KC, Pigeon Forge and Hershey, PA. 
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2019 YTD Through December
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of Bransonõs 2019 travelers  

were Repeat Visitors

+4.5pts

51%
Decision Time

-4 Days

64 Days
Intend to return to Branson in 

the next 12 months

-1pt

88%
Net Promoter Score

+0 pts

61%

BEHAVIORIAL PROFILE
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
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Branson continues to deliver a geographically diverse visitor profile.  The 
Core Market (0-100 miles) saw a slight decline, while the Primary and 
Outer markets saw increases compared to 2018. 
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Primary 
Market      
101-300 
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29.7%

Outer 
Market      
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56.6%

Distance Traveled to Branson

-2.1%

2.0%

4.2%
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301+ miles

Variance in Estimated Visitation to 2018

SOURCE: DMA REPORT GENERATED FROM ZIP CODES COLLECTED
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Repeat visitation increased once again in 2019 (+4.5pts), marking a 9-point 
increase since 2017. 

First-Time 
(2019)
19%

Repeat 
(2019 & 2018)

51%

Inactive 
(2017 or prior)

30%

Visitation to Branson

-2.2%

4.5%

-2.4%

First-Time (2018)

Repeat (2018 & 2017)

Inactive (2016 or prior)

Variance to Last Year

Q4: Which of the following best describes this visit to the Branson/Lakes area?
Q5: How many times have you visited Branson in the past 12 months - including this visit?

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185

2.5
Visits in the Past 

12 Months
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Importance of Balance Between 1st Time & Repeat Visitation

ǐ²ƛƭƭƛŀƳ {ƘŀƪŜǎǇŜŀǊŜ ƻƴŎŜ ǇŜƴƴŜŘ ǘƘŜ ƭƛƴŜΣ άƴƻǘƘƛƴƎ ƛǎ ŜƛǘƘŜǊ ƎƻƻŘ ƻǊ ōŀŘΣ ōǳǘ ǘƘƛƴƪƛƴƎ ƳŀƪŜǎ ƛǘ 
ǎƻέΧΦŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƳŜ ƛǎ ǎƻƳŜǿƘŀǘ ǘǊǳŜ ŦƻǊ ŦƛǊǎǘ-time vs. repeat visitation.  That is, both are necessary for 
.ǊŀƴǎƻƴΩǎ ǎƘƻǊǘ-term and long-term success.

ǐFirst-ǘƛƳŜǊ ǾƛǎƛǘƻǊǎ ŀǊŜ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ǘƻ .Ǌŀƴǎƻƴ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜΧ ƴƻǘ ƻƴƭȅ Řƻ ǘƘŜȅ ǘŜƴŘ ǘƻ ǎǘŀȅ ƭƻƴƎŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǎǇŜƴŘ 
more money per visit, but they also help fuel the pipeline for the future.  And, given that some travelers 
άŀƎŜ-ƻǳǘέ ŀƴŘ ǎǘƻǇ ǘǊŀǾŜƭƛƴƎ ŜǾŜǊȅ ȅŜŀǊΣ ƛǘ ƛǎ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ŦƻǊ .Ǌŀƴǎƻƴ ǘƻ ŦƛƴŘ ƴŜǿ ǾƛǎƛǘƻǊǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǾŜǊǘ ŀƴŘ 
take the place of those who disengage and/or stop traveling.  Therefore, first-time visitation is important 
ŀǎ ŀ ƭŜŀŘƛƴƎ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊ ŦƻǊ .ǊŀƴǎƻƴΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ōǊŀƴŘ ƘŜŀƭǘƘΦ

ǐRepeat visitation, however, is important for the success of today.  Repeat visitors represent the lowest 
hanging fruit that can more easily be persuaded to visit again and visit more often.  That is, they are 
easier to reach and less expensive to convert.  While they tend to spend somewhat less money per 
individual trip, their frequency of return causes their lifetime value to be much higher than first-time 
visitors.  As a result, repeat visitation is a better lagging indicator of annual performance in any give year.

ǐThe ideal balance for Branson appears to be somewhere around 20%-25% new visitors per year with 
75%-80% repeat visitors.  In 2019, repeat visitation topped 80% for the first time in a while, and Branson 
appears to have reached a new performance record.

ǐThat is great news!  But, we must all keep our eyes on that ratio of first-time visitors as a leading 
ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƻǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ƻŦ .ǊŀƴǎƻƴΩǎ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ о-5 years from now.
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Leisure travel continues to be the primary purpose of visitation to 
Branson. And, with more repeat visitation, decision time shortened by 4 
days on average. 

91%

3.3%

3.9%

1.5%

0.4%

88%

4.4%

3.9%

2.7%

0.7%

Leisure

Combination of
business/leisure

Visit friends/relatives

Personal

Business

Primary Purpose of Visit

2018 2019

Q6: Which of the following was your primary purpose for this visit?
Q7: How many days in advance did you begin to consider making this trip to the Branson/Lakes area?

20162015

Days in Advance Decided to Visit

2019

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185
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Personal autos remain the most popular mode of transportation. And, for 
those who fly, the Springfield-Branson National Airport remained the 
most popular airport. 

81%

5.7%

4.2%

3.5%

3.5%

0.6%

0.7%

0.4%

0.4%

0.1%

83%

4.3%

4.3%

3.6%

2.7%

0.9%

0.7%

0.3%

0.1%

0.0%

Personal auto

Camper/RV

Personal auto, joined tour

Flew, rented auto

Rented auto

Flew

Motorcoach/Bus

Motorcycle

Church bus

Flew, joined tour

Transportation Used

2018 2019

Q10: How did you travel to the Branson/Lakes area on this most recent visit?
Q11: Which airport did you use? 

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185 RESPONDENT BASE: RESPONDENTS WHO FLEW TO THE AREA | N=88

Airport Used

BKG

SGF

OTHER

6.3%

20192018

32%

63%

20%

Sum: Air Travel
- 4.3%
- 4.5%

73%

5.3%
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Air travel to Branson inched upward in 2019 as did those using the 
Branson airport.  However, most air travelers continue to use SGF. 

5.8%

5.5%

7.7%

5.2%

4.2%

3.7%

2.9%

4.3%

4.5%

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

History of Air Travel to Branson

19%

35%
29%

54%

71%
75% 76%

63%

73%

53%
49%

59%

20%

4% 5%
0%

5% 6%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Airport Used

SGF BKG

RESPONDENT BASE: RESPONDENTS WHO FLEW TO THE AREA | N=88

Q10: How did you travel to the Branson/Lakes area on this most recent visit?
Q11: Which airport did you use? 

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185
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With the increase in repeat visitation it is little surprise that in-market 
media usage declined a bit. However, overall usage remained consistent 
(81%) and the influence of those media was higher in several cases. 

44%

55%

37%

18%
22%

19%

5%

34%

59% 58%
54%

61%

47%

30%

Billboards Brochures Local coupon book Local Branson
magazine(s)

The official Branson
Vacation Guide

Local tourism
television

Local radio

Media Usage in Branson

% Read/Watched While in Branson % Somewhat/Extremely Influential

Q12: Which of the following local media, if any, did you read or watch during this most recent visit in Branson? Please select all that apply. 
Q13: Using the scale provided, please rate how influential each of these media were at persuading you to visit specific shows, attractions, 
restaurants, etc. (5-pt. scale) RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185

MEDIA USERS | N=1,450

-3pts

-5pts

-3pts

-4pts
-4pts

+6pts

+1pt +5pts
-0.3pts

-4pts

-0.2pts

-1pt

-5pts

+8pts

White numbers represent variance to 2018
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The most popular area activity categories continue to be Live Shows, 
Shopping and Downtown Branson. Although, these activities each dipped 
in 2019 while Silver Dollar City and Outdoor Activities increased. 

71%

60%

56%

46%

47%

36%

25%

23%

14%

9%

62%

58%

51%

44%

43%

39%

23%

18%

17%

8%

Live shows

Shopping

Downtown Branson/Main Street

Branson Landing

Unique local restaurants

Silver Dollar City

Museum attraction

Rural sightseeing

Outdoor activities

Lake activities

Top 10 Area Activities

2018

2019

vмпΥ 5ƛŘ ȅƻǳ Řƻ ŀƴȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘƛǎ ǘǊƛǇ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ .Ǌŀƴǎƻƴκ[ŀƪŜǎ ŀǊŜŀΧΚ tƭŜŀǎŜ ǎŜƭŜŎǘ ŀƭƭ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǇǇƭȅΦ 

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185
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Live Show participation among Branson visitors fell to 62% in 2019, 
marking the lowest ratio of show visitors ever recorded. 

83% 85% 83%
78% 80%

85%
80% 82%

79%
81%

78%
72% 73% 71% 71%

62%

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Live Show Participants

78%
Historical Average

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185



19

[ƛǾŜ {Ƙƻǿǎ όŀǎ ŀ ŎŀǘŜƎƻǊȅύΣ ƘƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ .ǊŀƴǎƻƴΩǎ ōƛƎƎŜǎǘ ŦǳƴŎǘƛƻƴŀƭ 
driver followed by Silver Dollar City (specific brand) and Shopping in 
general.

Q15: Which of these activities, if any, were among your primary reasons for 
visiting Branson on this trip? Please select up to your top 3. 
Q16: What is the total number of Branson shows you saw on this trip? RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185

SAW SHOWS IN BRANSON | N=1,108

Gray numbers represent variance to 2018

47% 32% 19%
Live Shows Silver Dollar City Shopping

-10 points +1 point +4 points

Activities That Were a Primary Reason for Visiting Branson
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The number of Live Shows seen per visit has hovered around 3 shows for several 
years. This year, a new question was added and we now know that the majority 
of shows are live performances in a theater or a dinner show production. 

Q15: What is the total number of Branson shows you saw on this visit?
Q16: How many of these [x] would you say fall into the following categories?

3.4 3.4 3.3 3.4 
3.0 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Number of Shows Seen on Last Visit

74%

48%

21%

16%

6%

4%

Live Performances or Production
Shows in a Branson Theater

Dinner Show Productions

Celebrity Show or Concert in a
Branson Theater

Theme or Amusement Park Shows

Outdoor Light/Fountain/Fireworks
Shows

Other

Type of Show Seen

RESPONDENT BASE: SAW SHOWS IN BRANSON | N=1,108
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Timeshare visitation was on par with last year, and closer to the 
Historical Average of 20%. More than one-third continue to be 
encouraged to visit a timeshare before they come to the area. 

20%

22%

23%

21%

19%

20%

22%

17%

18%

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

In Branson on Timeshare

37%

26%

37%38%

27%

35%

Encouraged to visit
Timeshare BEFORE visit

Encouraged to visit
Timeshare DURING my

visit

Other

Best Describes Timeshare Visit

2018 2019

Q17: On this trip, did you visit the Branson/Lakes area as part of a timeshare or vacation club promotional visit?
Q18: Which of the following best describes your visit:

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185 RESPONDENT BASE: VISITED AS A PART OF A TIMESHARE | N=298



22

Overnight visitors were most likely to stay overnight in area 
Hotels/Motels and experienced a 2-point YOY increase. A new category, 
VRBO/Airbnb, delivered a strong 6% share, similar to RV/Camper and 
Lake Resorts. 

49%

23%

11%

n/a

6.9%
4.4% 2.8% 2.3% 0.7%

51%

19%

10%
5.8% 5.1% 5.1%

3.1%
1.2% 0.7%

Hotel/Motel Timeshare owner Condo VRBO/Airbnb
Website(s)

RV/Camper Lake resort Friends/Relatives Vacation home Bed & Breakfast

Accommodation Type

2018 2019

Q20: In what type of accommodations did you stay on this visit?

RESPONDENT BASE: OVERNIGHT VISITORS | N=1,521
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Group travel rebounded to 5.3% in 2019 (up nearly 2 points), while the 
number of people per group slipped slightly (-1%). 

6.9%

6.7%

5.9%

3.4%

5.3%

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Traveling with a Group

35.8 
33.0 34.5 35.0 33.8 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Number of People in Group

Q24: On this trip to the Branson/Lakes area, were you traveling as part of an organized tour, group activity, or event?
Q25: Approximately how many people were in your total group?

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185 RESPONDENT BASE: GROUP TRAVELERS | N=98
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Overall, Branson visitor parties spent more money in the area this year, 
marking the highest level of spending recorded since the Great Recession.

Q31: Approximately how much money did your party spend on lodging, food, entertainment, shopping and 
other activities in the Branson area on this trip - not including travel expenses to and from Branson?

Party Trip Spending
$982

Past Party Trip Spending
2018 - $972
2017 - $946
2016 - $911
2015 - $882
2014 - $914
2013 - $985
2012 - $935

Per Person Trip Spending
$306

Past Per Person Trip Spending
2018 - $315
2017 - $279
2016 - $264
2015 - $252
2014 - $276
2013 - $273
2012 - $266

RESPONDENT BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS | N=2,185


